Records should be maintained for all charges in a manner that permits tlie verification of 
balances and support with amounts reported in accordance with the established policies 
and procedures. 

Condition 

Based on our tests of credit card charges, we noted the following: 

• one hundred forty-three (143) of the eight hundred forty-six (846) charges tested 
were not supported by an itemized receipt; 

• one hundred sixty-three (163) of the eight hundred forty-six (846) charges tested 
did not have documentation of the business purpose; and 

• two hundred fifty-three (253) of the eight hundred forty-six (846) charges tested 
did not have other documentation required by FirstLine's policies (i.e., purchase 
order, written pre-authorization). 

Cause 

FirstLine did not adhere to credit card policies and procedures. 

Effect 

Unauthorized/iionbusiness credit card charges may occur with weak internal controls

[...]

documentation for all transactions for each of the two cards selected. 

a) We reviewed each transaction to determine whether the transaction is supported by: 

1) An original itemized receipt (i.e., identifies precisely what was purchased) 

We noted one hundred forty-three (143) of the eight hundred forty-six (846) 
charges reviewed were not supported by an itemized receipt 

Management's Response 

FirstLine's response to the finding identified above is described in a separate 
letter identified as the Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures Management's 
Response for the year ended June 30,2017. 

2) Documentation of the business/public purpose. For meal charges, there should also 
be documentation of the individuals participating. 

We noted one hundred sixty-three (163) of the eight hundred forty-six (846) 
charges reviewed did not have documentation of the business purpose. 

Management's Response 

FirstLine's response to the finding identified above is described in a separate 
letter identified as the Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures Management's 
Response for the year ended June 30,2017. 

3) Other documentation that may be required by written policy (e.g., purchase order, 
written authorization.) 

We noted two hundred flfty-ihree (253) of the eight hundred forty-six (846) 
charges reviewed did not have other documentation required by FirstLine's 
policies (Le.f purchase orders written pre-authorization). 

Management's Response 

FirstLine's response to the finding identified above is described in a separate 
letter identified as the Statewide Agreed-Lpon Procedures Management's